
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Lantra training centre, Royal Welsh 
Showground, Builth Wells 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
24 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
13:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence (13:00 - 13:45) 
(Pages 1 - 27)  
 
E&S(4)-25-13 paper 1 : NFU Cymru 
E&S(4)-25-13 paper 2 : Farmers Union of Wales 
 

Ed Bailey, President, NFU Cymru 
Dylan Morgan, Head of Policy/Deputy Director, NFU Cymru 
Gavin Williams, Chair, Land Use and Parliamentary Committee, Farmers Union 
of Wales  
Rhian Nowell-Phillips, Deputy Director Agricultural Policy, Farmers Union of 
Wales 

  

3 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence (13:45 - 14:30) 
(Pages 28 - 41)  
E&S(4)-25-13 paper 3 : Wales Young Farmers Clubs  
E&S(4)-25-13 paper 4 : Country Land and Business Association 
 

Ceri Davies, Vice Chair, Rural Affairs, Wales Young Farmers Clubs 
Sarah Price, Rural Development Officer, Wales Young Farmers Clubs 
Ben Underwood, Director Wales, CLA 

 Keri Davies, Organic Group of Wales  

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 Papers to note  (Pages 42 - 44)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October  

Informal session 

5 Sustainable Land Management : Informal session to meet 
stakeholders (14:30 - 15:00)  



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Page 10

Document is Restricted



 

   The heart of Welsh farming 
 

Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, neither the NFU 
nor the author can accept liability for errors and or omissions. © NFU 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-25-13 paper 1 

Inquiry into Sustainable Land Management : Evidence from NFU Cymru 

 

Introduction 

 

1. NFU Cymru represents 22,216 farmers, managers and partners in agricultural 

businesses including those with an interest in f
[...]
forts fail to realise that for many who live and 

work in rural areas still have no access to an effective and affordable broadband 

connection. The CLA believes that if red tape is to be reduced through this 

mechanism, those who are impacted the most must be able to utilise a suitable 

digital connection 

 

Regulatory burdens 

 

The CLA remains concerned by the regulatory barriers introduced concerning the 

use of plant protection products, as a result of limited scientific evidence. Ensuring 

that a sustainable long term approach is taken to managing chemical inputs, such 

Page 40



 
 

as pesticides and herbicides as part of land management in Wales is important. 

Achieving the right balance of biodiversity in respect to areas of fauna, foliage and 

grassland requires proactive decision making from land managers. Land managers 

must be able to have as many tools at their disposal to prevent unwanted 

encroachment of scrub or invasive species such as bracken. Controlling these 

requires a thorough long term management approach from landowners and the 

Welsh Government.  

 

Page 41



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 16 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 12:50 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_16_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jeff Cuthbert, Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty 

Alun Davies, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 

Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance 

Andrew Charles, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Julia Hill, Welsh Government 

Fiona Leadbitter, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 42



  Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from Julie James.  There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Draft budget 2014-2015 : Scrutiny of the Minister for Natural Resources 

and Food  
2.1 The Minister for Natural Resources and Food and officials responded to questions 
from members of the Committee. 

 

3 Draft budget 2014-2015 : Scrutiny of the Minister for Communities and 

Tackling Poverty  
3.1 The Minister Communities and Tackling Poverty and the Minister for Finance 
responded to questions from members of the Committee on mainstreaming 
sustainable development in the budget process. 
 
3.2 The Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty agreed to provide specific 
figures to demonstrate how the draft budget had been amended as a result of 
considering sustainable development impact on programmes. 

 

4 The Control of Horses (Wales) Bill : Evidence from the Minister for 

Natural Resources and Food  
4.1 The Minister for Natural Resources and Food and officials responded to questions 
from members of the Committee. 

 

5 Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

Draft Budget 2014-2015 - Paper from the Minister for Culture and Sport  
5.2 The Committee noted the paper. 

 

Draft Budget 2014-2015 - Paper from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration  
5.3 The Committee noted the paper. 

Page 43



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item  7  
6.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

7 Consideration of evidence  
7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had received on the draft budget 2014 – 
15 and the Control of Horses (Wales) Bill. 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence
	Sustainable Land Management : Welsh Glossary
	Paper 1
	Paper 2

	3 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence
	Paper 4

	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: 
Lantra training centre, Royal Welsh 

Showground, Builth Wells 

 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 24 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  13:20 - 15:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700002_24_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mick Antoniw 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ed Bailey, National Farmers' Union Cymru 

Ceri Davies, Wales Young Farmers Clubs 

Keri Davies, Welsh Organic Group 

Dylan Morgan, Deputy Director, National Farmers' Union 

Cymru 

Rhian Nowell-Phillips, Farmers' Union of Wales 

Sarah Price, Wales Young Farmers Clubs 

Ben Underwood, Country Land and Business Association 

Gavin Williams, Farmers Union of Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700002_24_10_2013&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 In the absence of Dafydd Elis-Thomas, William Powell was elected as temporary 

Chair under Standing Order 17.22. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dafydd Elis-Thomas, Russell George and Julie James. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Sustainable Land Management : Oral evidence  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Item 6  

 

 Draft budget 2014-15  
6.1 The Committee discussed its letter to the Finance Committee. 

  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

